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DECISION ON MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT  

 

 On January 31, 2017, the Brass City Local, Connecticut Alliance of City Police 

(the Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the 

Labor Board) alleging that the City of Waterbury (the City) violated the Municipal 

Employee Relations Act (MERA or the Act) when it refused to pay retroactive extra duty 

wages due under a collective bargaining agreement resulting from a recent interest 

arbitration award.  On March 28, 2017, the City filed a complaint with the Labor Board 

alleging that the Union’s actions were in bad faith and a repudiation of the collective 

bargaining agreement.   

 

 By notice dated June 30, 2017, the cases were consolidated and after the requisite 

preliminary steps had been taken, the parties entered into a partial stipulation of facts and 

exhibits and appeared before the Labor Board for a hearing on August 24, 2017 and 

October 4, 2017.  Both parties were represented by counsel and full opportunity was 

given to the Union to present evidence.  After the Union rested its case, the City 

withdrew its complaint and moved to dismiss the Union’s complaint for lack of 

jurisdiction on the basis that the sole issue involved was an alleged breach of a collective 

bargaining agreement. The Labor Board suspended the introduction of further evidence 

and established a briefing schedule to address the City’s motion to dismiss.  Both parties 
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submitted primary briefs, the last of which was received on November 20, 2017, and 

reply briefs, the last of which was received on December 6, 2017.  Based on the record 

before us, we grant the City’s motion to dismiss the Union’s complaint. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. The City is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and is the 

statutory bargaining representative for a unit consisting of full time investigatory and 

uniformed members of the City’s police department below the rank of deputy chief. 

 

3. On November 10, 2016, an interest arbitration award in State Board of Mediation 

and Arbitration (SBMA) Case No. 2014-MBA-370 issued pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. § 

7-473c(d)(10) establishing a collective bargaining agreement (Ex. 5) between the parties 

in effect from July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2017 that states, in relevant part: 

 

ARTICLE VI 

WORK ASSIGNMENTS – EXTRA DUTY 

 

 Section 1.  The terms “Extra Police Duty” or “Extra Police Work” shall mean 

 assignments made for work in off-duty hours for some party of entity other than 

 the Police Department … which other party or entity shall pay (and not the Police 

 Department) the rate of pay prescribed in this Article . . .  

 . . . 

 Section 3(a).  Effective upon signing of this Agreement the hourly rate of pay for 

 extra police duty for a police officer shall be . . .  

 . . .  

 

ARTICLE XXI 

WAGES 

 

 Section 1. 

 (a)  Effective and retroactive to July 1, 2012, annual wages for all union positions 

 at all steps shall increase by two percent (2%) over the annual wage rates paid on 

 June 30, 2012. 

 . . .  

 

4. As some point after November 10, 2016, the City paid bargaining unit members 

certain retroactive money due under the Award but which payments did not include 

amounts for past extra duty work under Article VI. On January 18, 2017, Union president 

Nicholas Lukiwsky contacted City finance director Michael LeBlanc (LeBlanc) regarding 

the matter and LeBlanc responded that Union attorney Stephen F. McEleney (McEleney) 

should contact LeBlanc. 

 

5. By letter (Ex. 31) to McEleney dated January 26, 2017, City attorney Joseph B. 

Summa stated, in relevant part: 

 

 RE:  Retroactivity Payment on Extra-Duty Work 
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 Dear Atty. McEleney 

  

  This letter is in response to your January 18, 2017 email to the City 

 Finance Director Michael Leblanc.  The Corporation Counsel and I have reviewed 

 your request and have both concluded that there are no retroactive payments due 

 on Extra Duty work as a result of the recent Arbitration Award.  The basis for that 

 conclusion is as follows. 

 

 On April 15, 2016 the parties jointly submitted an Agreed Upon Language 

 document to the Arbitration Panel.  Paragraph 99 of that document (Article VI 

 Work Assignments – Extra Duty, Section 3(a)), which addresses when the new 

 Extra Duty rates become effective, reads as follows: 

 

 3(a)  Effective upon signing of this Agreement the hourly rate of pay for  extra 

 police duty for a police officer shall be as follows: 

 

  This language is not at all ambiguous but rather quite clear that the new 

 Extra Duty rates do not become effective until the signing of the agreement. That 

 being the case there is no retroactive liability . . . 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act makes it a prohibited practice for an employer to 

fail to bargain in good faith. 

 

2. Section 7-470(a)(6) makes it a prohibited practice for an employer to fail to 

comply with a valid award or decision of an arbitration panel rendered in accordance with 

the provisions of § 7-472. 

 

3. The interest arbitration award issued in SBMA Case No 2014-MBA-370 was 

issued in accordance with Section 7-473c rather than § 7-472 of the Act. 

 

4. The Town did not violate Sections 7-470(a)(4) or 7-470(a)(6) of the Act when it 

refused to make any retroactive payments for extra duty work.  

 

DISCUSSION 

 

 This case concerns our jurisdiction to address prohibited practice complaints 

under Section 7-470(a)(4) and (6) of the Act.
1
  The issue raised by the City’s motion to 

dismiss is whether the Labor Board has independent jurisdiction
2
 to resolve a dispute 

                                                 
1
 Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 7-470(a), (4), and (6) state, in relevant part: 

 

 (a) Municipal employers or their representatives or agents are prohibited from . . . (4) refusing to 

 bargain collectively in good faith with an employee organization which has been designated . . . as 

 the exclusive representative of employees in an appropriate unit . . . (6) refusing to comply with . . 

 . a valid award or decision of an arbitration panel or arbitrator rendered in accordance with the 

 provisions of Section 7-472. 
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over the interpretation of a collective bargaining agreement resulting from interest 

arbitration proceedings pursuant to Section 7-473c
3
 of the Act.  The City contends that 

the alleged wrongful refusal to afford extra duty pay increases on a retroactive basis is a 

mere breach of contract claim over which we have no jurisdiction absent proof of 

repudiation
4
 under Section 7-470(a)(4).  The Union argues that the collective bargaining 

agreement resulting from the interest arbitration proceedings in SBMA Case No. 2014-

MBA-370 is an arbitration “award” within the meaning of Section 7-470(a)(6) of the Act 

and that the Union need only meet the standards we have articulated
5
 for claims under 

that section rather than our more stringent repudiation standard.  Given the record before 

us, we agree with the City that Section 7-470(a)(6) does not apply and that since 

repudiation has not been alleged
6
 or established, we do not have jurisdiction to address 

the Union’s complaint.    

 

 Section 7-470(a)(6) prohibits municipal employers from “refusing to comply with 

. . . a valid award . . . rendered in accordance with the provisions of section 7-472.” 

Section 7-472(a) states, in relevant part: 

 

 The services of the [SBMA] shall be available . . . for purposes of arbitration of 

 disputes over the interpretation or the application of the terms of a written 

                                                                                                                                                 
2
 It is well established that we have “jurisdiction over a breach of contract claim when it is interdependent 

with a claim over which the board of labor relations does have jurisdiction.” Piteau v. Board of Education, 

300 Conn. 667, 689 (2011).   

 
3
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-473c provides for mandatory binding interest arbitration “which governs the 

resolution of disputes between municipalities and the representatives of their employees over the terms of 

collective bargaining agreements when negotiations have reached an impasse . . .” Carofano v. City of 

Bridgeport, 196 Conn. 623, 624-625 (1985).  The interest arbitration process results in an arbitration 

award which establishes the terms of the new collective bargaining agreement and ‘[t]he decision of the 

[arbitration] panel and the resolved issues shall be final and binding upon the municipal employer and the 

municipal employee organization . . .” Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-473c(d)(10). 

 
4
  Repudiation of a collective bargaining agreement is something beyond mere breach . . . The 

 Labor Board has found that repudiation of a collective bargaining agreement may occur in three 

 circumstances:  1) where the respondent has taken an action based upon an interpretation of the 

 contract and that interpretation is asserted in subjective bad faith by the respondent; 2) where the 

 respondent has taken an action based upon an interpretation of the contract and that interpretation 

 is wholly frivolous or implausible; and 3) does not involve an interpretation of the contract by the 

 respondent nor does the respondent challenge the complainant’s interpretation of the contract, but 

 rather it seeks to defend its action on some collateral ground which does not rely on an 

 interpretation of the contract, e.g., financial hardship or administrative difficulties.   

 

City of New Haven, Decision No. 4936 p.5 (2016). 

 
5
  When a party claims that there has been a refusal to comply with an arbitration award we will 

interpret the award to ascertain what it requires and then determine whether the respondent has 

compiled with those requirements. We use an objective standard and we do not consider whether 

the respondent acted in good faith or whether its interpretation of the award is a plausible one as 

valid defenses… If we find there has not been compliance, we will find a violation of the Act. 

 

Town of East Hartford, Decision No. 4907 p. 10 (2016) (citations omitted).   

 
6
 The Union admits that it is not alleging City repudiation of the collective bargaining agreement resulting 

from the interest arbitration award at issue. 



 5 

 agreement and, if such service is requested by both the municipal employer and 

 the employee organization except as provided in section 7-473c for purposes of 

 arbitration of impasses in contract or contract reopener negotiations. (emphasis 

 added) 

 

The City contends the phrase “except as provided in section 7-473c” expressly excludes 

the interest arbitration award at issue and notes that the phrase was added in 1975 by 

Public Act 75-189 which enacted the mandatory binding interest arbitration codified in 7-

473c. The Union contends that the phrase was added merely to make the section 

consistent with certain amendments Public Act 75-570 made to then Section 7-474 (h) 

through (i).
7
 

 

 “The process of statutory interpretation involves a reasoned search for the 

intention of the legislature . . . In other words, we seek to determine, in a reasoned 

manner, the meaning of the statutory language as applied to the facts of this case...” 

(Internal quotation marks omitted.) Cox Cable Advisory Council v. Dept. of Public 

Utility Control, 259 Conn. 56, 63, cert denied, 537 U.S. 819 (2002). “We seek the intent 

of the legislature not in what it meant to say, but in what it did say.” (Internal citation and 

quotation marks omitted.) Sanzone v. Board of Police Commissioners, 219 Conn. 

179,187 (1991). “If, after examining such text and considering such relationship, the 

meaning of such text is plain and unambiguous, and does not yield absurd or unworkable 

results, extratextual evidence of the meaning of the statute shall not be considered.” 

(Internal quotation marks omitted.) State v. Heredia, 310 Conn. 742, 756 (2013). 

 

 Section 7-470(a)(6) is limited to arbitration awards resulting from SBMA 

“services” and Section 7-472(a) expressly excludes Section 7-473c arbitration from those 

services.
8
 Differential treatment of interest and grievance arbitration awards in this regard 

is consistent with their fundamental differences. Grievance arbitration involves a dispute 

concerning the interpretation or application of an existing agreement whereas interest 

arbitration involves a dispute over the potential terms of a new agreement. Unlike the 

adjudicatory role of a grievance arbitrator, “[i]n a very real sense, the function of an 

interest arbitrator is to legislate for the parties.” Elkouri & Elkouri, How Arbitration 

Works § 22.3. (7th ed. 2012) (emphasis added). An interest arbitration award is literally a 

collective bargaining agreement and we find no rational basis for affording a complainant 

alleging a breach a different burden depending on whether the agreement resulted from 

negotiations or interest arbitration pursuant to Section 7-473c.    

 

  Our construction of the Act in this regard is consistent with prior decisions. In the 

past, we have addressed alleged refusal or failure to implement collective bargaining 

agreements by assessing the respondent’s compliance with its statutory duty to bargain in 

good faith, primarily by means of a repudiation analysis. 

                                                 
7
  Prior to Public Act 75-570, Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 7-474 (h) through (i) provided for an interest arbitration 

procedure available at the mutual request of the parties. Public Act 75-570 made the procedure available at 

the request of either party. 

 
8
 While the SBMA performs important administrative functions in the interest arbitration process under 

Section 7-473c, the proceedings are conducted by and before neutral arbitrators who are appointed by a 

statutory committee and compensated by the parties rather than by SBMA members who are appointed by 

the governor and compensated by the state to conduct grievance arbitrations. Compare Conn. Gen. Stat. § 

7-473c(a) with Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 31-91, 31-93. 
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 We have long recognized the wrongful failure to implement a collective 

 bargaining agreement as a violation of the Act.  See City of Waterbury, Decision 

 No. 3945 (2004); City of Waterbury, Decision 3805 (2001); New London 

 Housing Authority, Decision Nos. 3717, 3717A, appeal dismissed, 47 Conn. Sup. 

 624, 632-634 (2001), opinion adopted by 76 Conn. App. 194 (2003), cert. 

 granted, 264 Conn. 907 (2003), appeal dismissed as improvidently granted, 269 

 Conn. 798 (2004); City of Middletown, Decision No. 3509 (1997); City of   

 Groton, Decision  No. 3161 (1993), appeal sustained, City of Groton v. 

 Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, Superior Court, J.D. New London 

 at Norwich, Dkt. No. CV94-0104742 (3/12/97); Town of Hamden, Decision No. 

 2958 (1991); Town of East Haddam, Decision No. 2728 (1989); Hartford Board 

 of Education, Decision No. 2335 (1984), appeal dismissed, Hartford Board of 

 Education v. State Board of Labor Relations, Superior Court, J.D. of 

 Hartford/New Britain at Hartford, Dkt. No. CV84-0298049 (5/15/86), aff’d, 205 

 Conn. 116 (1987); Hayco Management, Decision No. 2143 (1982); Town of 

 West Haven, Decision No. 886 (1969); First Taxation District, Decision No. 799 

 (1968), enforcement denied, Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations v. First 

 Taxation District, New Haven County Superior Court, Dkt. No. 117067 

 (12/2/69).  Our jurisdiction in such cases, like that of our federal counterpart, 

 arises from the duty to bargain in good faith and our “obligation to protect the 

 statutory process of collective bargaining against conduct so centrally disruptive 

 to one of its principle functions – the establishment and maintenance of a viable 

 agreement on wages.”  Oak Cliff-Golman Baking Co., 207 NLRB 1063, 1064 

 (1973), enf’d, 505 F.2d 1302 (5
th

 Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 826 (1975).  

 We agree that in those instances where an unjustified refusal to implement an 

 agreement is found, “whether we characterize the respondent’s conduct as 

 repudiation or as a bad faith withdrawal . . .the conduct is unlawful and the 

 remedy is the same.”  Leader Communications, Inc., 359 NLRB No. 90 (2013). 

 

Town of Wallingford, Decision No. 4721 pp. 5-6 (2014). 

 

 While our early decisions addressing alleged failure to promptly implement 

interest arbitration awards cited to Section 7-470(a)(6), we assessed the respondents’ 

compliance with its statutory duty to bargain in good faith through a repudiation analysis.  

See e.g., Hartford Board of Education, Decision No. 3243 (1994) (no violation where 

employer had reasonable excuse for delayed payment of retroactive wages); Town of 

Hamden, Decision No. 3077 (1993) (retroactive wage payment delay violated Act where 

employer’s defense frivolous). In Town of Wallingford, Decision No. 3501 (1997), we 

found that an employer honored its duty to bargain in good faith notwithstanding an 

unintended delay is implementing an interest arbitration award provision and we 

expressed doubt that Section 7-470(a)(6) was applicable given that the award issued 

pursuant to Section 7-473c rather than Section 7-472.  In Town of Plainfield, Decision 

No. 3709 (1999), a subsequent case involving an alleged failure to comply with an 

interest arbitration award, we squarely held that Section 7-470(a)(6) did not apply and 

that a repudiation analysis was appropriate. 

 

 The Union has also failed to prove a violation of § 7-470(a)(6).  That section of 

 the statute refers to arbitration awards issued pursuant to § 7-472 of the Act.  The 
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 arbitration award in this case . . . was issued pursuant to § 7-473c of the Act.  

 Therefore, the Union cannot maintain its 7-470(a)(6) claim.  We have previously 

 stated, however, that the failure to implement a valid interest arbitration award 

 can constitute a failure to bargain in violation of § 7-470(a)(4).  See Town of 

 Wallingford, Decision No. 3501 (1997); Town of Hamden, Decision No. 3077 

 (1993).  In State of Connecticut, Decision No. 2947 (1991) we stated:  “In order 

 to prove that a party has failed to implement an interest arbitration award, the 

 complaining party has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence 

 that some aspect of the award has been flagrantly breached.  State of 

 Connecticut, supra at 9.  As discussed above, we find the Town’s interpretation 

 of the arbitration award to be plausible.  As such, the Union has failed to prove 

 that an  aspect of the award was flagrantly breached and we dismiss this claim. 

 

Id. at p. 4; See also City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 3723 (1999) (Section 7-470(a)(6) 

held not applicable to alleged failure to comply with interest arbitration award). The 

collective bargaining agreement resulting from the proceedings in SBMA Case No. 2014-

MBA-370 is not an arbitration award within the meaning of Section 7-470(a)(6) of the 

Act and since the record does not support a finding that the City’s construction of Article 

VI and Article XXI amounts to a repudiation of the collective bargaining agreement, we 

grant the City’s motion and dismiss the complaint. 

 

ORDER 

 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of 

Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 

 

 ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is, 

DISMISSED.   

  

  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

 

     ____________________
9
 

     Patricia V. Low 

     Chairman 

 

     Wendella Ault Battey 

     Wendella Ault Battey 

     Board Member 

 

     Barbara J. Collins 

     Barbara J. Collins 

     Board Member 

                                                 
9
 Patricia V. Low attended the hearings in this case but did not participate in the deliberations and passed 

away before the issuance of this decision. 
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CERTIFICATION 

 

 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 20
th

   

day of April, 2018 to the following: 

 

Attorney Joseph B. Summa                                                              

Attorney Kara J. Summa     RRR 

Summa & Ryan, P.C.       

228 Meadow Street, Suite 303 

Waterbury, CT 06702 

 

Attorney Stephen F. McEleney 

112 Spencer Street, Suite 3A     RRR 

Manchester, CT  06040 

 

  

 

   _______________________________ 

   Harry B. Elliott, Jr., General Counsel 

   CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

 

 

 

 

 


